

No. 17-1529

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLEARSTREAM BANKING S.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BENJAMIN S. KAMINETZKY
Counsel of Record
DAVID B. TOSCANO
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000
ben.kaminctzky@davispolk.com

Counsel for Petitioner
Clearstream Banking S.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Petition Presents an Optimal Vehicle for Immediate Review of the Second Circuit’s Decision	2
II. The Decision Below Contravenes a Longstanding Limitation, Incorporated by the FSIA and Reaffirmed in <i>NML Capital</i> , Against Executing on Extrater- ritorial Foreign Sovereign Assets	5
III. The Decision Below Improperly Relied on a State Law Decision Not Involving Foreign Sovereign Assets to Circumvent the Territorial Limits to U.S. Courts’ Ju- risdiction Over Such Assets	8
IV. The Decision Below Is in Significant Tension with Decisions of Other Courts of Appeals	10
V. The Second Circuit’s Decision Raises Significant Foreign Policy Concerns that Justify Immediate Review	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	3
<i>Brown v. Alton Water Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 325 (1912).....	8
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 695 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Forsyth v. City of Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897).....	3
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	8
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	4
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 911 N.E.2d 825 (N.Y. 2009)	10
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	3

<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2018 WL 1072567 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2018)	11
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	3
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	6
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952).....	8

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602 <i>et seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1603(c).....	6
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5225.....	9
Exec. Order No. 13,599, 77 Fed. Reg. 6659 (2012).....	9
Fed. R. App. P. 41.....	5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen M. Shapiro et al.,
Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013) 4, 5

17 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. 1998)..... 3
